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CHAPTER 317

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Maryland Insurance Administration - Program Evaluation

FOR the purpose of extending to a certain date the evaluation of the Maryland
Insurance Administration under the provisions of the Maryland Program

Evaluatlon Act transfemag%ﬂsu#anee-ﬁaed@uﬂsm—#em—the
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10 hin 1
11 spee#wng Iterlng the contents of the a certam annual report establlshlng a
12 certain date on which a certain annual report is due; repealing certain fees;
13
14
15
16
17

creating-a-certain-exemption; altering the classification of certain revenue;
altering a certain definition definitions; altering-the-contents-of acertainfund;

requiring-that-certainrevenue-be-used-ina-certain-way; clarifying that certain

provisions relating to fraudulent insurance acts apply to health maintenance
organizations; requiring the Insurance Administration to collect-en-a-guarterky
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1 basis; certain fees and distribute a certain amount of money to a certain

2 administrative account at certain times; requiring certain revenue deposited in

3 a certain fund to be carried forward in the fund; requiring a certain assessment
4 fee to be ad|usted in a certain manner; mqamag—eeﬁaa—meney—te—be—depesﬁed
5 a hd 0 B a¥s Con

6 A j on-to i e in-re io i

7

8

9 certain evaluatlon requwement p#ew&ng#er—the%rans#er—eﬁhe—tnsuranee

10 onne i ords, eguipment. —and

11 hab#mesﬂfrem#mﬁsuﬁanee%«dmws&ranen%#}e@epaﬁmem_ requiring the
12 Insurance Administration to report to certain committees on or before a certain
13 date; specifying the contents of a certain report; defining-certainterms; and

14 generally relating to the statutory and regulatory authority of the Maryland

15 Insurance Administration.

16 BY repealing

17 Article - Insurance

18 Section 2-112(a}{11);2-208;-2-401 through-2-406.-and-2-408-and-the-subtitle
19 “Subtitle 4-—tnsurance-Fraud-Division™ 2-105(e) and 2-406

20 Annotated Code of Maryland

21 (1997 Volume and 2001 Supplement)

22 BY adding to
23 Atrticle - Health - General

24 Section 19-706(ww)
25 Annotated Code of Maryland
26 (2000 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

27 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

28 Avrticle - Insurance

29 Section 2-110, 2-112(a), 2-114, 2-501(b), (e), (h), and (1), 2-503, and 2-505(c)
30 Annotated Code of Maryland

31 (1997 Volume and 2001 Supplement)

32 BY adding to
33 Atrticle - Insurance

34 Section 6-107(d)
35 Annotated Code of Maryland
36 (1997 Volume and 2001 Supplement)

37 BY-renumbering

38 Article-Insurance
39 Section6-204

40 to-be Section6-205
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25 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

26 Article - State Government

27 Section 8-403(b)(34)

28 Annotated Code of Maryland

29 (1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

30 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
31 MARYLAND, That Section(s)

32 subtitle “Subtitle4—tnsurance-Fraud-Division™ 2- 105(e) and 2- 406 of Article -
33 Insurance of the Annotated Code of Maryland be repealed.
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1 SECTION 3: 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland
2 read as follows:

14 Ay NS SUBTHHLE FHE FOLEOWANG WORBS HAVE FHE-MEANINGS
15 INBICATED-

16 B) “FRAUD-BPASION"MEANS FHEINSURANCE FRAUD BPASIONAN-THE
17 BEPARTMENT-

18 ©) “INSURANCE-FRAUD™MEANS:
19 & AMIOLATION-OF HTLE 27, -SUBTITLE 4 OF THEINSURANCE ARTICLE;

20 2 FHEFFH-AS SEFOUT UNDER-ARHCLE 2788 340 THROUGH 342 OF THE
21 COBE:
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1 A} FHENUMBERAND PERCENTAGE OF CASES FHAT RESULTIN-THE
2 IMPOSIHON-OFCINH-OR CRIVHNALPENALTHIES:

3 Article - Health - General

4 19-706.

5 (WW) THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 27, SUBTITLE 4 OF THE INSURANCE
6 ARTICLE APPLY TO HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS.

7 Article - Insurance
8 2-110.

9 ©) [As early in each fiscal year as is reasonably possible] NO LATER THAN
10 DECEMBER 31 OF EACH YEAR, the Commissioner shall prepare an annual report
11 about the previous fiscal year that includes:

12 (8] a list of the authorized insurers transacting insurance business in the
13 State, with any summary of their financial statements that the Commissioner
14 considers appropriate;

15 2) the name of each insurer whose business was closed during the year,
16 the cause of the closure, and the amount of assets and liabilities of the insurer that is
17 ascertainable;

18 3 the name of each insurer against whom delinquency or similar
19 proceedings were initiated, a concise statement of facts about each delinquency or
20 similar proceeding, and the status of each proceeding;

21 4) a list of the rulings and decisions made in cases before the
22 Administration during the year;

23 (5) a statement of all fees, taxes, and administrative fines and penalties
24 received by the Commissioner and deposited into the General Fund of the State;

25 (6) the ratio of complaints filed during the calendar year against each
26 insurer for each major line of insurance written by the insurer and a summary of the
27 resolution of the complaints;

28 @) recommendations of the Commissioner about changes in the laws
29 affecting insurance and about matters affecting the Administration; and

30 8 INFORMATION ABOUT THE OPERATION OF THE FRAUD DIVISION,
31 INCLUDING:
32 [()] THE NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED THAT RELATETO

33 INSURANCE FRAUD, THE NATURE OF THE COMPLAINTS, AND THE RESOLUTION OF
34 THE COMPLAINTS;
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1 an THE NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS AND CASES REFERRED TO A
2 STATE'S ATTORNEY AND THE RESOLUTION OF THE COMPLAINTS OR CASES;

3 11 THE NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS AND CASES REFERRED TO THE
4 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND THE RESOLUTION OF THE COMPLAINTS OR
5 CASES;

6 av) THE NUMBER OF CALLS MADE TO THE INSURANCE FRAUD HOT
7 LINE;

:

8 (W) THE NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM PERSONS
9 REGULATED BY THE COMMISSIONER,;

10 N THE TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES, BY TYPE OF INSURANCE
11 FRAUD; AND

12 (VIl) THE NUMBER AND PERCENTAGE OF CASES THAT RESULT IN
13 THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES;

14 9 A LIST OF ALL STAFF POSITIONS, CLASSIFICATIONS, AND SALARIES
15 IN THE ADMINISTRATION AS OF THE END OF THE PRECEDING CALENDAR YEAR; AND

16 &) (10) any other relevant information that the Commissioner
17 considers proper.

18 (b) Q) At least once every 5 years after December 1, 1995, the
19 Commissioner shall prepare a report recommending any changes that the
20 Commissioner considers appropriate under §8 4-104 and 4-105 of this article.

21 2 When required, the report described in paragraph (1) of this
22 subsection may be prepared with the annual report required by subsection (a) of this
23 section.

24 (© Reports required under subsection (a) or (b) of this section shall be
25 submitted to the Governor and, subject to § 2-1246 of the State Government Article,
26 the General Assembly.

27 2-112.

28 ©) Fees for the following certificates, licenses, and services shall be collected
29 in advance by the Commissioner, and shall be paid by the appropriate persons to the
30 Commissioner:

31 [11)  fees for formane il ‘or Title 11 Subtid 4 a5

32 12-203-13-110

33 Q) fees for certificates of authority:

34 (i) application fee for initial certificate of authority, including filing
35 the application, articles of incorporation and other charter documents, except as
36 provided in item (2) of this subsection, bylaws, financial statement, examination




SENATE BILL 472

1 report, power of attorney to the Commissioner, and all other documents and filings in

2 connection with the application .............cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i $1,000
3 (ii) fee for initial certificate of authority............cccoeoeeiiinneene $200
4 (iii) fee for annual renewal of certificate of authority for all foreign
5 insurers and for domestic insurers with their home or executive office in the

B SHALE vt $500
7 (iv) fee for annual renewal of certificate of authority for domestic

8 insurers with their home or executive office outside the State, except those domestic
9 insurers that had their home or executive office outside the State before January 1,

10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22
23
24

25
26

27

28
29

30

31

32

33

1929:
1. with premiums written in the most recent calendar year
not exceeding $500,000 .....ocuiiiiiiiiieieiieseee e $2,500
2. with premiums written in the most recent calendar year
not exceeding $1,000,000 .......oiiiiiiiiiiiieiise sttt $5,000
3. with premiums written in the most recent calendar year
not exceeding $2,000,000 ........ocoviiiiiiiiiieiiii ittt $7,000
4. with premiums written in the most recent calendar year
not exceeding $5,000,000 ......c.oiiiiiiiiiiieiiee et $9,000
5. with premiums written in the most recent calendar year of
more than $5,000,000 ......cveiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeee ettt enies $11,000
W) reinstatement of certificate of authority............ccoccocereennee. $500
(2 fees for articles of incorporation of a domestic insurer or foreign
insurer, exclusive of fees required to be paid to the Department of Assessments and

Taxation:
(i) fee for filing the articles of incorporation with the Commissioner
FOr APPIOVAL. .. ceiieiieiieiee sttt $25
(ii) fee for amendment of the articles of incorporation................ $10
(3) fees for filing bylaws or amendments to bylaws with the
COMMUISSIONE ...ttt $10
4) fees for certificates of qualification:
(0] application fee.......ocvvvvvevieviiiieiie st $25
(ii) managing general agent certificate of qualification:
1. fee for initial certificate .......ccocueiiiiiisiiiisirsiienn, $30
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1 2. annual renewal fee $30
2 (iii) surplus lines broker certificate of qualification:
3 1. fee for initial certificate within 1 year of renewal .$100
4 2. fee for initial certificate over 1 year from renewal $100
5 3. biennial renewal fe€.......cociiiiiiiiiiiii e $200
6 (5 fees for appointments:
7 (i) fee for filing notice of each initial appointment..................... $15
8 (ii) fee for filing notice of each termination..........c.cccoeveviieennes $5]
9 w1y G fee for temporary insurance producer licenses and

10 appointments.........cceeeeeiienenn.

11 (n (® fee for approval by the Commissioner of continuing education
12 COUPSES ..ttt $50
13 w o fees for licenses:

14 (i) public adjuster license:

15 1. fee for initial license within 1 year of renewal ........ $25
16 2. fee for initial license over 1 year from renewal....... $50
17 3. biennial renewal fe€.......cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, $50
18 (i) adviser license:

19 1. fee for initial license within 1 year of renewal ...... $100
20 2. fee for initial license over 1 year from renewal .....$200
21 3. biennial renewal fe......ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceienns $200
22 (iii) insurance producer license:

23 1. fee for initial liCENSE ....covvieiiiiiiiiiisiie s $54
24 2. biennial renewal fee ...oc.coeviiiiiiieiiiiii e, $54
25 (iv) application fe€ ......c.cvveveeviiiiiiiiiiiieis s $25
26 @ @ fee for each insurance vending machine license, for each

27 maching, eVery SECONA VAN ........cuiiieiiiiiiiii ittt $50
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1 [(10)] (9 fees for filing the annual statement by an unauthorized

2 insurer applying for approval to become an accepted insurer or applying for approval

3 to become an accepted reinsurer or surplus lines carrier or both ........ccccvevveiieiiiiciiecinenns $1,000

4 [(11)] (10) fees for form and rate filings under Title 11, Subtitles 2 and 4

5 and 88 12-203, 13-110, and 14-126 of thiS artiCle ........cccccievieiiiiiiiiii i, $125

6 [(12)] (@11 service of legal process fee under 88 3-318(b), 3-319(d), and

7 4-107 Of thiS ArtiCle ...eiuviiiiiiiiii ettt s se e ebeeebeenbeebeenbesrsesreens $15

8 2-114.

9 (@) The following moneys shall be considered general funds of the State:

10 (D) [all] EXCEPT AS PROVIDED UNDER § 6-107 OF THIS ARTICLE, revenue

11 received under Title 6, Subtitle 1 of this article;

12 2 all revenue received under 88 3-324, 4-209, 6-303, and 6-304 of this
13 article; and

14 ) all penalties imposed by the Commissioner, including the following
15 penalties imposed under:

16 (i) 88 4-113(d), 4-212, 10-126(c), 11-232, 14-140, 23-208, 23-506,
17 26-502, 27-305, and 27-408 of this article; and

18 (i) § 19-730 of the Health - General Article.

19 (b) The following moneys may not be considered general funds of the State

20 and shall be deposited into the Insurance Regulation Fund established under Subtitle
21 5 of this title:

22 @ all revenue received through the imposition and collection of the
23 assessment fee under Subtitle 5 of this title;

24 2) all revenue received through the imposition and collection of the fees
25 set forth in § 2-112 of this title;

26 3) fall revenue received through the imposition and collection of the
27 fraud prevention fee under Title 6, Subtitle 2 of this article;

28 4 all revenue received through the collection of examination expenses
29 under § 2-208 of this title;

30 56)} except as provided under subsection (a) of this section, all other fees
31 received through the imposition and collection of fees set forth in this article; and

32 e @ income from investments that the State Treasurer makes for
33 the Insurance Regulation Fund.



SENATE BILL 472

18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27

28
29

30
31
32
33
34

35

2-501.

(b) "Assessment" means an assessment that, SUBJECT TO § 2-505(C)(3) OF THIS
SUBTITLE,[:

D] equals 60% OF the approved Administration's APPROVED annual
budget appropriation ess-the-fees-collected under this article[; and

2 does not exceed 40% of the Administration's approved budget
appropriation].

(e) "Health insurer assessment portion" means [45%] 42:5% 40% of the
assessment.

(h) "Life insurer assessment portion" means 2%5% 26% of the assessment.

()] "Property and casualty insurer assessment portion" means [27.5%] 30%

34% of the assessment.

2-503.

@ [Beginning on April 1, 1999, the] EXCEPT-AS-PROVIDED- UNDER
SUBSECHONAF)-OF FHIS SECTON,; THE Commissioner shall collect the annual

assessment fee ON-A-QUARTERLY-BASIS from each insurer as calculated in § 2-502 of
this subtitle.

(b) The QUARTERLY assessment fee collected under this section is:
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1 (D) in addition to any penalties or premium tax imposed under this

2 article; and

3 2) due and payable to the Commissioner on or before July-+-of A DATE

4 DETERMINED BY THE COMMISSIONER each year AND-QUARTERLY-THEREAFTER.
5 (© (D) Failure by an insurer to pay the assessment fee on or before [July 1

6 of each year] A THE DUE DATE shall subject the insurer to the provisions of §§ 4-113
7 and 4-114 of this article.

8 2 In addition to paragraph (1) of this subsection, an assessment fee not
9 paid on or before [July 1] A THE DUE DATE may be subject to a penalty of 5% and

10 interest at the rate determined under § 13-701(b)(1) of the Tax - General Article from

11 July-1 THE DUE DATE until payment is made to the Commissioner.

12 3) If an additional amount is found to be due after the assessment fee
13 has been paid to the Commissioner, the additional amount is subject to interest at 6%
14 from [July 1] THE DUE DATE until payment is made to the Commissioner.

15 (d) The total amount of the assessment fee collected by the Commissioner
16 shall be deposited in the Fund.

17 (e) This section does not affect any requirement otherwise established by law
18 for the payment of premium taxes by an insurer.

19 ) AN-INSURER-MAY-ELECT TO-PAY TS ENTIRE- ANNUAL-ASSESSMENT-ON-OR

20 BEFOREJULY-L.

21 2-505.

22 ) TFhere-is-an-Insurance-Regulation-Fund-that consists-of:
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4 (c) (D) All the costs and expenses of the Administration shall be included in
5 the State budget.

6 2 Any expenditures from the Fund to cover costs and expenses of the
7 Administration may only be made:

8 0] with an appropriation from the Fund approved by the General
9 Assembly in the annual State budget; or

10 (i) by the budget amendment procedure provided for in § 7-209 of
11 the State Finance and Procurement Article.

12
13
14
15
16

17 3) [()) 1. SUBJECT TO SUB-SUBPARAGRAPH 2 OF THIS

18 SUBPARAGRAPH, IF, IN ANY FISCAL YEAR, THE AMOUNT OF REVENUE COLLECTED BY
19 THE COMMISSIONER AND DEPOSITED INTO THE FUND EXCEEDS 105% OF THE

20 ACTUAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE ADMINISTRATION, THE EXCESS AMOUNT SHALL
21 BE CARRIED FORWARD WITHIN THE FUND.

22 2. THE ASSESSMENT FEE IMPOSED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE
23 SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO MAINTAIN THE FUND AT A LEVEL THAT DOES NOT EXCEED
24 105% OF THE ADMINISTRATION'S APPROVED ANNUAL BUDGET.

25 (i) If, in any given fiscal year, the amount of [the assessment fee]
26 revenue collected by the Commissioner [under this subtitle] and deposited into the

27 Fund is insufficient to cover the expenditures of the Administration because of an

28 unforeseen emergency and expenditures are made in accordance with the budget

29 amendment procedure provided for in § 7-209 of the State Finance and Procurement

30 Article, an additional assessment for the expenditures may be made.

31 ) &) Fhe State Treasurer-is-the-custodian-of the-Fund-
32 o €2—) The-State Treasurershall-deposit-paymentsreceived-from-the
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1 10 the General-Fund-of the State;-or
3 6-107.

4 (D) FROM THE INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX REVENUE, THE ADMINISTRATION
5 SHALL DISTRIBUTE EACH QUARTER THE AMOUNT NECESSARY TO ADMINISTER THE
6 INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX LAWS IN THE PREVIOUS QUARTER TO AN

7 ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT.
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1 @) NO-PART-OF THE FUND-MAY-REVERT OR BE CREDITED TO:

2 e THE GENERAL FUND-OFTHE STATE; OR

23 Article - State Government
24 8-403.
25 (b) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (a) of this section, on or before

26 the evaluation date for the following governmental activities or units, an evaluation
27 shall be made of the following governmental activities or units and the statutes and
28 regulations that relate to the governmental activities or units;

29 (34) Insurance [Commissioner and] Administration (88 2-101 and 2-103
30 of the Insurance Article: July 1, [2002] 2012);

31 . 1 1 )

32 3 3 ivisi 3 m Aaryla 3

33
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7 SECTION 5- 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Maryland

8 Insurance Administration shall report to the Senate Finance Committee and the

9 House Economic Matters Committee on or before October 1, 2002, in accordance with
10 §2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the implementation of the

11 recommendations of the Department of Legislative Services contained in the sunset
12 evaluation report dated October 2001. This report shall include:

13 Q) a summary of efforts by the Administration to enhance communication
14 with licensees, to address staff vacancies in the Insurance Fraud Division, to attract
15 and retain skilled staff, and to address issues related to its physical plant;

16 2 recommendations for consolidating statutorily required reports into the
17 annual report; and

18 3) identification of statutory reporting requirements that are outdated or
19 unnecessary.

20 SECTION 6- 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
21 effect July 1, 2002.



